

THE STATE OF MARYLAND, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, et. al,

Defendants.

**In The Circuit Court For
Montgomery County, Maryland**

**Case No.: C-15-CV-24-004781
Honorable Ronald B. Rubin**

ATLANTIC GUNS, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. AGI—The Schneider family business...... 3

II. AGI lawfully sold handguns to Mr. Minor, a Maryland Designated Collector of handguns...... 7

III. Mr. Minor was convicted of illegal firearm trafficking, not straw purchasing. 10

IV. The Complaint......11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. Plaintiffs fail to allege the necessary elements for their tort claims. 16

A. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts showing AGI’s violation of the straw purchase statutes. 17

B. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts showing that AGI’s four handgun transfers to Mr. Minor proximately caused Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries from firearm violence..... 19

C. Plaintiffs’ public nuisance claim also fails because they do not allege a public right, how AGI interfered with that public right, or how AGI created the nuisance..... 23

D. Plaintiffs’ negligence-based claims also fail because they do not sufficiently allege facts showing a duty or breach of any duty. 28

II. PLCAA’s preemption provides AGI immunity from this lawsuit. 32

A. This lawsuit satisfies the general elements of a “qualified civil liability action” under PLCAA...... 34

B. No enumerated exception saves this lawsuit from PLCAA’s preemption...... 34

III. Plaintiffs cannot pursue remedies for criminal violations through civil litigation. ... 41

IV. The statute of limitations bars this action...... 44

V. The Municipal Costs Doctrine bars Plaintiffs’ recovery. 46

VI. The Anti-SLAPP Law requires dismissal of the Complaint...... 48

A. The Complaint was brought in bad faith...... 49

B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is meant to inhibit AGI’s protected advocacy. 52

CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrishamian v. Washington Medical Group</i> , 216 Md. App. 386 (2014)	15, 16
<i>Absolon v. Dollahite</i> , 376 Md. 547 (2003)	35, 36
<i>Adams v. Commissioners of Town of Trappe</i> , 204 Md. 165 (1954)	17
<i>Aleti v. Metro. Balt., LLC</i> , 479 Md. 696 (2022)	14
<i>Alleco Inc. v. Harry & Jeanette Weinberg Foundation, Inc.</i> , 340 Md. 176 (1995)	14
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kenney</i> , 323 Md. 116 (1991)	20
<i>Baker v. Montgomery County</i> , 427 Md. 691, 50 A.3d 1112 (2012)	42
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	20, 22
<i>Barclay v. Castruccio</i> , 469 Md. 368 (2020)	14
<i>Bauer v. Elrich</i> , 8 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Cador v. Yes Organic Mkt. Hyattsville Inc.</i> , 253 Md. App. 628 (2022)	32
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	52
<i>Caroline v. Reicher</i> , 269 Md. 125 (1973)	20, 40
<i>Estate of Charlot v. Bushmaster Firearms, Inc.</i> , 628 F.Supp.2d 174 (D. D.C. 2009)	33

<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 1144–45 (Ill. 2004)	46, 47
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136, 1149–50 (2002).....	47, 48
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>City of New York v. Beretta</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Collins v. Li</i> , 176 Md. App. 502 (2007)	20
<i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Maryland, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Md. 2021).....	16, 19
<i>DiMartino v. Buckles</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 824 (D. Md. 2001).....	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>Doctor's Weight Loss Centers, Inc. v. Blackston</i> , 487 Md. 476 (2024)	16
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Chops</i> , 322 Md. 79 (1991)	42
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 447 Md. 681 (2016)	42
<i>Faya v. Almaraz</i> , 329 Md. 435 (1993)	15
<i>Gambrill v. Bd. of Educ. of Dorchester Cnty.</i> , 481 Md. 274 (2022)	28
<i>Gorman v. Sabo</i> , 210 Md. 155 (1956)	27
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Manor Inn</i> , 335 Md. 135 (1994)	20

<i>Hector v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 473 Md. 535 (2021)	19, 35
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719, 731 (Okla. 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	32
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	34, 37
<i>Jacobson v. Sweeney</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 458 (Md. 2000).....	44
<i>James v. Arms Technology Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27, 48–49 (N.J. Super. 2003)	47
<i>Johnson v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 472 U.S. 353 (1985).....	38
<i>Joseph v. Bozzuto Mgmt. Co.</i> , 173 Md. App. 305 (2007)	28
<i>Kennedy Krieger Inst., Inc. v. Partlow</i> , 460 Md. 607 (2018)	28
<i>Kiriakos v. Philips</i> , 448 Md. 440 (2016)	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Mackey v. Dorsey</i> , 104 Md. App. 250 (1995)	31
<i>Margolis v. Sandy Spring Bank</i> , 221 Md. App. 703 (2015)	15
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , Nos. 21-2017 and 21-2053, ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 3908548 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2024)	49, 53

<i>MCB Woodberry Dev., LLC v. Council of Owners of Millrace Condominium, Inc.</i> , 253 Md. App. 279 (2021)	14
<i>MCB Woodberry Dev., LLC v. Council of Owners of Millrace Condominium, Inc.</i> , 265 A.3d 1140 (Md. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMahon v. Piazza</i> , 162 Md. App. 588 (2005)	15
<i>McMillan v. Templin</i> , No. CV JKB-22-1675, 2023 WL 3996477 (D. Md. June 14, 2023).....	41
<i>Menish v. Polinger Co.</i> , 277 Md. 553, 356 A.2d 233 (1976)	32
<i>Miller v. Maloney Concrete Co.</i> , 63 Md. App. 38 (1985)	43
<i>Modisette v. Apple Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 136, 140 (2018)	25, 26
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. Atl. Guns, Inc.</i> , 302 Md. 540 (1985)	6
<i>Moor v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	43
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	6
<i>Pendleton v. State</i> , 398 Md. 447 (2007)	31
<i>Peterson v. Underwood</i> , 258 Md. 9 (1970)	20
<i>Phair v. Zambrana</i> , No. CCB-14-2618, 2016 WL 3125081 (D. Md. June 3, 2016)	41
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009)	20
<i>Pook v. Oshman’s Sporting Goods Inc.</i> , 768 S.W.2d 841 (App. Tx. 1989).....	38
<i>RRC Northeast, LLC v. BAA Md., Inc.</i> , 413 Md. 638 (2010)	35, 39

<i>Shenker v. Laureate Education, Inc.</i> , 411 Md. 317 (2009)	14
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , No. 23-1141, cert. granted, --- S.Ct. ---2024 WL 4394115 (Oct. 4, 2024).18F	37
<i>Steinle v. United States</i> , 17 F.4th 819 (9th Cir. 2021)	22, 36
<i>Tadger v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 300 Md. 539 (1984)	16, 23, 24, 26
<i>Tribble v. Reedy</i> , 888 F.2d 1387 (Table), 1989 WL 126783 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 1989).....	41
<i>Troxel v. Iguana Cantina</i> , LLC, 201 Md. App. 476 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Gjergji</i> , 567 Fed. App’x 728 (11th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 988 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	46
<i>United States v. Straach</i> , 987 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 112 Md. App. 679 (1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warr v. JMGM Group, LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013)	22, 29, 30
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (1994)	50
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7901.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	33, 34, 40, 41
15 U.S.C. § 7903.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	11

18 U.S.C. §922.....	1, 11, 38, 43
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 932.....	18, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	9
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. 117-159, 136 Section 12004 Stat 1313 (June 25, 2022).....	18, 38
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	48
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	37, 38, 40, 42
Md. Code Ann., Cts & Jud Proc. § 1-501	40
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-807	48, 49
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-106.....	41
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.....	45
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118.....	45
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-121	45
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-124.....	41
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-129	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-129.....	39
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134.....	14, 17, 41
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-144.....	42, 50
Md. Code Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101	44
MD Code. Public Safety, § 5-118.....	8
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.01.08.....	17
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Complaint. <i>Se</i>	45

Donald Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741, 817 (2003)	25
Maryland Rule 2-322	14, 40, 41, 54
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 21	44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B.....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	16, 23, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834.....	27
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 8	26
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	40
